

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47822-2020
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
) Latah County Case No.
 v.) CR29-19-2799
)
 LONNIE EUGENE COX,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF LATAH**

HONORABLE JOHN JUDGE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUE	4
ARGUMENT	5
The District Court Erroneously Concluded That The Hotel Employee’s Act Of Opening Cox’s Hotel Room Door Constituted A Governmental Search	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The Hotel Employee Was Not A State Agent When She Opened Cox’s Hotel Room Door.....	5
D. The District Court’s Error Requires Reversal.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Burdeau v. McDowell</u> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	5
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	6
<u>State v. Breese</u> , 160 Idaho 841, 379 P.3d 1111 (Ct. App. 2016)	6, 8, 9
<u>State v. Gonzales</u> , 165 Idaho 667, 450 P.3d 315 (2019)	5
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 110 Idaho 516, 716 P.2d 1288 (1986)	6
<u>State v. Josephson</u> , 123 Idaho 790, 852 P.2d 1387 (1993)	11
<u>State v. Kopsa</u> , 126 Idaho 512, 887 P.2d 57 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
<u>State v. Revenaugh</u> , 133 Idaho 774, 992 P.2d 769 (1999)	10
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	6
<u>United States v. Leffall</u> , 82 F.3d 343 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>United States v. Smythe</u> , 84 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<u>Wechsler v. Wechsler</u> , 162 Idaho 900, 407 P.3d 214 (2017)	7
